

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18783/2025

Rakesh Gupta Urf Rakesh Hansasariya Son Of Shri Nathmal Gupta

-----Petitioner

Versus

Municipal Council Jhunjhunu

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Arun Singh Shekhawat

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

18/12/2025

1. The present writ petition has been filed being aggrieved by the Notice dated 27.10.2025, whereby the respondent have directed the petitioner to cease the operations of his "flour mill" (Aata Chhakki) within a period of three days.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the said "Aata Chhakki" is being operated in compliance with all requisite approvals as mandated under ***The Rajasthan Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise (Facilitation of Establishment and Operation) Act, 2023***, in support of which an Acknowledgment Certificate (Annexure-2) has been issued in favour of the petitioner. Learned counsel further places reliance upon a 'Consent to Operate' granted by the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board in favour of the petitioner.

3. Taking note of the above, issue notice of the writ petition as well as writ petition to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

4. Notices be given 'dasti', to learned counsel for the petitioner, as prayed.

5. In the meanwhile, effect and operation of the Notice dated 27.10.2025 shall remain stayed.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

Sunita/56